significantly less than the principal amount of the mortgage. Prior to electing this default, the Company made several attempts to work with the
special servicer handling the W San Diego Hotel�s loan to amend the terms of the mortgage to provide for a reduction in current interest
payments. The special servicer declined the Company�s proposed modifications. At this point, the Company does not expect further negotiation
with the special servicer, and the Company is prepared to convey the hotel to the lender in lieu of repayment of the debt. In conjunction with this
default, the Company has reclassified the assets, liabilities and results of operations of the W San Diego Hotel to �operations held for non-sale
disposition� on its balance sheets, statements of operations and statements of cash flows.

As a result of the adoptions of FSP APB 14-1 and FSP EITF 03-6-1 on January 1, 2009 and the reclassification of the W San Diego Hotel to
�operations held for non-sale disposition,� the Company has restated its December 31, 2008 consolidated balance sheet, as well as its statement of
operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2008, as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Adjustments
As

previously
reported (1)

FSP APB
14-1

FSP
EITF
03-6-1 As adjusted

As of December 31, 2008:
Notes payable, less current portion $ 1,634,763 $ (16,507) $ �  $ 1,618,256
Additional paid in capital $ 807,475 $ 21,799 $ �  $ 829,274
Retained earnings $ 265,951 $ (5,292) $ �  $ 260,659
For the three months ended June 30, 2008:
Interest expense $ 23,566 $ 863 $ �  $ 24,429
Net income $ 69,218 $ (863) $ �  $ 68,355
Net income per share � basic $ 1.05 $ (0.02) $ �  $ 1.03
Net income per share � diluted $ 1.05 $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 1.02
For the six months ended June 30, 2008:
Interest expense $ 47,036 $ 1,725 $ �  $ 48,761
Net income $ 70,273 $ (1,725) $ �  $ 68,548
Net income per share � basic and diluted $ 1.00 $ (0.03) $ (0.01) $ 0.96

(1) The amounts shown in the �As previously reported� column have been adjusted to reflect the reclassification of the W San Diego Hotel to
�operations held for non-sale disposition.�

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates.